

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

No. SJC-11356

JANE B. McINNES,
Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

LPL FINANCIAL LLC & ANOTHER,
Defendants/Appellants.

On Appeal from Orders of the Barnstable Superior Court

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE AMERICAN FINANCIAL SERVICES
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS/APPELLANTS**

John R. Snyder, BBO No.
471480
john.snyder@bingham.com
S. Elaine McChesney, BBO No.
329090
elaine.mcchesney@bingham.com
BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN LLP
One Federal Street
Boston, Massachusetts
02110-1726
617-951-8000
Attorneys for
Amicus Curiae American
Financial Services
Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

ISSUE PRESENTED..... 1

AMICUS’S INTEREST IN THIS CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. HANNON IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE FAA AND WITH U.S. SUPREME COURT DECISIONS INTERPRETING AND APPLYING THE FAA--AND THEREFORE IS NO LONGER GOOD LAW..... 4

 A. State Laws Invalidating or Limiting Arbitration Are Preempted by the FAA..... 5

 B. Hannon Construes G.L. c. 93A, § 9 to Prohibit or Limit Arbitration of a Limited Class of Disputes..... 9

II. THE PUBLIC POLICY GROUND RELIED ON BY THE COURT IN FEENEY I IS NOT A VALID ALTERNATIVE BASIS TO UPHOLD HANNON: THAT GROUND IS ALSO INCONSISTENT WITH THE FAA AND WITH SUPREME COURT DECISIONS INTERPRETING AND APPLYING THE FAA..... 13

III. THE VINDICATION OF STATUTORY RIGHTS ARGUMENT RELIED UPON BY THE COURT IN FEENEY I DOES NOT PROVIDE AN ALTERNATIVE GROUND TO UPHOLD HANNON BECAUSE, EVEN IF IT WERE VALID, IT DOES NOT APPLY TO STATE STATUTES SUCH AS CHAPTER 93A..... 16

IV. THE “INEXORABLY INTERTWINED” JUSTIFICATION RELIED UPON BY THE TRIAL COURT IS NOT VALID: THE FAA, AND THIS COURT’S OWN PRECEDENT, REQUIRE THAT ARBITRABLE CLAIMS BE ARBITRATED EVEN IF RELATED NON-ARBITRABLE CLAIMS MUST BE PROSECUTED SEPARATELY IN COURT..... 20

V. PROTECTION AND FURTHERANCE OF THE PUBLIC POLICY BEHIND CHAPTER 93A IS ENTRUSTED TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL; THE COMMONWEALTH DOES NOT RELY SOLELY ON PRIVATE LITIGATION OF CHAPTER 93A CLAIMS..... 25

CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	Page(s)
<u>Abela v. General Motors Corp.</u> , 257 Mich. App. 513 (2003)	8 n.4
<u>Albertson v. Magnetmakers LLC</u> , 11 Mass. L. Rptr. 173, 2000 WL 282449 (Mass. Super. Jan. 18, 2000)	15
<u>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</u> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	18, 20
<u>American Financial Services Ass'n v. Bulke</u> , 169 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D. Conn. 2001)	8 n.4
<u>Anderson v. Comcast Corp.</u> , 500 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2007)	9
<u>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</u> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)	13 n.9, 17, 18 n.14
<u>Battle v. Nissan Motor Acceptance Corp.</u> , No. 05-C-0669, 2007 WL 1095681 (E.D. Wis. March 9, 2006)	8 n.4
<u>Beals v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</u> , 61 Mass. App. Ct. 189 (2004)	24 n.17
<u>Brown v. Wheat First Securities, Inc.</u> , 257 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 534 U.S. 1067 (2001)	17
<u>Canal Elec. Co. v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</u> , 406 Mass. 369 (1990)	15
<u>Canyon Sudar Partners, LLC v. Cole ex rel. Haynie</u> , No. 3:10-1001, 2011 WL 1233320 (S.D. W. Va. Mar. 29, 2011)	8 n.4
<u>Carter v. SSC Odin Operating Co.</u> , 927 N.E.2d 1207 (Ill. 2000)	8 n.4
<u>Commerce Park at DFW Freeport v. Mardian Constr. Co.</u> , 729 F.2d 334 (5th Cir. 1984)	7 n.4

<u>Danvers v. Wexler Constr. Co.,</u> 12 Mass. App. Ct. 160 (1981)	22
<u>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd,</u> 470 U.S. 213 (1985)	21 & n.15
<u>Dixon v. Perry & Slesnick, P.C.,</u> 75 Mass. App. Ct. 271 (2009)	14, 19, 25
<u>Doctor's Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto,</u> 517 U.S. 681 (1996)	9
<u>Drywall Systems, Inc. v. Zvi Constr. Co.,</u> 435 Mass. 664 (2002)	15
<u>Estate of Roszala v. Brookdale Living Communities, Inc.,</u> 415 N.J. Super. 272 (2010)	8 n.4
<u>Feeney v. Dell, Inc.,</u> 454 Mass. 192 (2009)	8, 13, 14, 16
<u>Greenleaf Engineering & Constr. Co. v. Teradyne, Inc.,</u> 15 Mass. App. Ct. 571 (1983)	15, 16
<u>Hannon v. Original Gunite Aquatech Pools, Inc.,</u> 385 Mass. 813 (1982)	passim
<u>Iannochino v. Ford Motor Co.,</u> 451 Mass. 623 (2008)	23
<u>In re Sprint Premium Data Plan Mktg. & Sales Pract. Litig.,</u> No. 10-CV-6334 (SDW) (MCA), 2012 WL 847431 (D.N.J. Mar. 13, 2012)	8 n.4
<u>Joulé Inc. v. Simmons,</u> 459 Mass. 88 (2011)	23
<u>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi,</u> 132 S. Ct. 23 (2011)(per curiam)	4,21 & n.15
<u>Kristian v. Comcast Corp.,</u> 446 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2006)	19
<u>Manning v. Zuckerman,</u> 388 Mass. 8 (1983)	10

<u>Marmet Health Care Center, Inc. v. Brown,</u> 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012) (per curiam)	4, 13
<u>Martin v. Norwood,</u> 395 Mass. 159 (1985)	6
<u>Melia v. Zenhire, Inc.,</u> 462 Mass. 164 (2012)	14, 25
<u>Miller v. Corinthian College, Inc.,</u> 769 F. Supp. 2d 1336 (D. Utah 2011)	8 n.4
<u>Miller v. Cotter,</u> 448 Mass. 671 (2007)	passim
<u>Newton v. Moffie,</u> 13 Mass. App. Ct. 462 (1982)	10
<u>Nitro-Lift Technologies, L.L.C. v. Howard,</u> 133 S. Ct. 500 (2012) (per curiam)	4, 6
<u>Saturn Distribution Corp. v. Paramount Saturn, Ltd.,</u> 326 F.3d 684 (5th Cir. 2003)	7 n.4
<u>Securities Industry Ass'n v. Connolly,</u> 883 F.2d 1114 (1st Cir. 1989), <u>cert. denied</u> , 495 U.S. 956 (1990)	7 n.4
<u>Shearson/Am. Express, Inc. v. McMahon,</u> 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	11 & n.6
<u>Simas v. House of Cabinets, Inc.,</u> 53 Mass. App. Ct. 131 (2001)	24 n.17
<u>Southland Corp. v. Keating,</u> 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	5, 6
<u>St. Fleur v. WPI Cable Systems/Mutron,</u> 450 Mass. 345 (2008)	18 n.14
<u>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.,</u> 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010)	18 n.14
<u>Stutler v. T.K. Constructors Inc.,</u> 448 F.3d 343 (6th Cir. 2006)	17
<u>Szalla v. Locke,</u> 421 Mass. 448 (1995)	10

Ting v. AT&T,
319 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2003)7 n.4

Triad Health Mgmt. of Georgia, III, LLC v. Johnson,
679 S.E.2d 785 (Ga. Ct. App. 2009)8 n.4

Warfield v. Beth Israel Deaconess Medical Center, Inc.,
454 Mass. 390 (2009)passim

Wolff v. Fidelity Brokerage Services, LLC,
15 Mass. L. Rptr. 224, 2002 WL 31382606 (Mass. Super. Sept. 5, 2002)6

Zimmerman v. Bogoff,
402 Mass. 650 (1988)10

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. §§ 1-18 (Federal Arbitration Act).....passim

15 U.S.C. § 78s(b)(2).....11

G.L. c. 93A § 3.....10, 13

G.L. c. 93A § 4.....25

G.L. c. 93A, § 9.....passim

G.L. c. 93A, §§ (9)4.....19

G.L. c. 93A, § 9(6).....13, 14

G.L. c. 93A, § 11.....15 & n.12, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Michael Delikat & Morris Kleiner, An Empirical Study of Dispute Resolution Mechanisms: Where do Plaintiffs Better Vindicate Their Rights?,
58 Disp. Resol. J. 56 (Nov. 2003 - Jan. 2004) 18 n.14

Christopher Drahozal & Samantha Zyontz, An Empirical Study of AAA Consumer Arbitrations,
25 Ohio St. J. on Disp. Resol. 843 (2010)18 n.14

FINRA IM-12000, available at http://finra.complinet.com/en/display/display_main.html?rbid=2403&element_id=4106	12 n.7
FINRA Code of Arbitration Procedure (Customer Code) Rule 12200 available at http://finra.complinet.com/en/display/display_main.html?rbid=2403&element_id=4106	12 n.7
FINRA News Release, "NASD and NYSE Member Regulation Combine to Form the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority - FINRA" (July 30, 2007), www.finra.org/NewsRoom/NewsReleases/2007/PO3632	9.12 n.6
FINRA Regulatory Notice 09-74 (Dec. 2009) www.finra.org/Industry/Regulation/Notices	12 n.6
FINRA Regulatory Notice 13-04 (Jan. 2013) www.finra.org/Industry/Regulation/Notices	12 n.6
Lewis Maltby, <u>Private Justice: Employment Arbitration and Civil Rights</u> , 30 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 29 (1998)	18 n.14
NASD Notice to Members 04-49 (June 2004) www.finra.org/Industry/Regulation/Notices	12 n.6
S. Rep. No. 94-75 (1975), <u>reprinted in</u> 1975 U.S.C.C.A.N. 179	11 n.5
Self-Regulatory Organizations; Order Approving Proposed Rule Changes by the New York Stock Exchange, Inc., National Association of Securities Dealers, Inc., and the American Stock Exchange, Inc. Relating to the Arbitration Process and the Use of Pre-dispute Arbitration Clauses, 54 Fed. Reg. 21,144 (1989)	11 n.6
Steven Shavell, <u>Alternative Dispute Resolution: An Economic Analysis</u> , 24 J. Legal Stud. 1, 5-7 (1995)	24
Stephen Ware, <u>Paying the Price of Process: Judicial Regulation of Consumer Arbitration Agreements</u> , 2001 J. Disp. Resol. 89, 91	24
